DOUGLAS BLOCK SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND MUTUAL RELEASE
== DL RO ILEMVIENT AGKRKEEMENT AND MUTUAL RELEASE

THIS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND MUTUAL RELEASE (the “DB
Settlement Agreement”) made and entered into to be effective as of the 24thday of

July » 2017, among the CITY OF ROCKY MOUNT (“City”) and ROCKY

MOUNT/EDGECOMBE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
(“RMECDC”), RME MANAGER, LLC (“RME”), DOUGLAS BLOCK LANDLORD, LLC
(“DBL”), and DB TENANT, LP (“DBT”) (RMECDC, RME, DBL and DBT are collectively
referred to as the “DB Entities”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, City is the owner of certain real property located in Rocky Mount, NC
(Exhibit A) (the “DB Property”), which was a portion of the historic African-American business
district commonly referred to as the “Douglas Block™;

WHEREAS, City undertook the redevelopment of the DB Property into a mixed use
facility in accordance with a redevelopment plan approved by City (the “DB Project”);

WHEREAS, City and RMECDC worked together to obtain financing for the DB Project
and developing the strategy for the redevelopment of the DB Property;

WHEREAS, RME is a wholly owned subsidiary of RMECDC;

WHEREAS, City, RMECDC and RME entered into a Memorandum of Agreement dated
August 10, 2009 (the “MOA”) that memorialized their respective roles, responsibilities and
expectations with respect to the redevelopment of the DBP;

WHEREAS, City, RMECDC and RME entered into a First Amended and Restated

Memorandum of Agreement dated December 29, 2009 that amended and restated their

6048986



respective roles, responsibilities and expectations with respect to the redevelopment of the DBP
(“FAMOA”);

WHEREAS, DBL was organized to acquire title to the DB Property and assist in the
redevelopment of the DB Project;

WHEREAS, title to the buildings and improvements (“DB Buildings”) located on the
DB Property was conveyed to DBL through a deed recorded on December 29, 2009 at Deed
Book 1547, Page 356 of the Edgecombe County Register of Deeds (the “DB Building Deed”);

WHEREAS, the DB Property was leased to DBL pursuant to a Ground Lease Agreement
dated December 29, 2009 (the “GL”) and the GL was amended pursuant to the First Amendment
to Ground Lease dated November 26, 2012 (“GLFA”) (the GL and the GLFA are collectively
referred to as the “Ground Lease”);

WHEREAS, the DB Property and the DB Buildings were leased by DBL to DBT
pursuant to a Master Lease dated December 29, 2009 (the “ML”) (the DB Property and the DB
Buildings subject to the ML are collectively referred to as the “DB Premises”) and the ML was
amended pursuant to the First Amendment to Master Lease dated December 1, 2012 (“MLFA”)
and further amendedipursuant to the Second Ameﬁdment to Master Lease dated June 26, 2013
(“MLSA”) (the ML, MLFA and MLSA are collectively referred to as the “Master Lease™);

WHEREAS, RME serves as the Managing Member of DBL and the co-general partner
of DBT;

WHEREAS, DBT has from time to time entered into sub-leases with various third-

parties (“Subtenants”) for the DB Premises;

6048986



WHEREAS, City and DBL entered into a Parking Agreement dated December 29, 2009
regarding DBL contracting with City for City to operate, manage and maintain the Parking Lot
described therein (the “DB Parking Agreement”);

WHEREAS, certain disputes have arisen between City and the DB Entities regarding
the development and operation of the DB Property and the DB Project;

WHEREAS, the parties reached a full and final resolution and settlement of all claims
between them pursuant to a Mediated Settlement Conference held on July 6, 2017 in Rocky
Mount, North Carolina and the terms of that resolution and settlement were incorporated into a
Settlement Agreement (Exhibit B) and the parties wish to further evidence the terms of the
Settlement Agreement by entering into this DB Settlement Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual releases
contained herein, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Collapse Documents: City and the DB Entities agree to execute and deliver to City any
and all documents necessary to cease all membership interests of DBL and DBT, which
are to be transferred to City, and otherw'ise to collapse the DB Prqject, the DB Property,
and the DB Premises with title to and full control of the DB Project, DB Praperty and DB
Premises being vested in City, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, other than
those in connection with the DB Project. These documents include, but are not limited

to, the following documents:

a. Partnership/LLC Interest Transfer Documents
i. Partnership Interest Assignment - DBT (from RME to City)

ii. Membership Interest Assignment — DBL (from RME to City)

6048986



b. Cancellation of New Market Tax Credit Loans (“NMTC”)
i. Cancellation of NMTC Promissory Notes and Loan Documents
ii. Satisfaction of Deed of Trust (Fee Interest in DB Buildings)
iii. Satisfaction of Deed of Trust (Leasehold Interest in the DB Premises)
iv. UCC-3 Termination Statements

c. Termination of Agreements
1. Ground Lease (which has previously been terminated by City and DBL,

but as to additional documents that may be required)
ii. Memorandum of Ground Lease
iii. Master Lease
iv. Memorandum of Master Lease
v. DB Parking Agreement
vi. FAMOA
d. Transfer Documents.
i. Deed of Improvements (transferring ownership of buildings/other
improvements from DBL to City)
ii. Bill of Sale (transferring all personal and other property from DBL to
City)
e. Dissolution
i. DBT
ii. DBL
The foregoing executed documents shall be delivered to City within 10 days following
the execution of the DB Settlement Agreement.
2. Management Fee: City will pay RMECDC a fee for management of the DB
Project in the amount of $25,000.00 and such payment will be made within 10 days following
the execution of this DB Settlement Agreement and any document required to be executed as

part of the DB Settlement Agreement.

3. Management Responsibilities: Any management responsibilities of RMECDC or
RME shall terminate by the earlier of July 31, 2017 or upon execution of any document required
to be executed as part of the DB Settlement Agreement. The DB Entities shall provide to City

all documents related to the management, operation and/or financing for the DB Project, DB

6048986



Property, DB Premises, the Ground Lease, the Master Lease and any subleases with Subtenants
within 20 days of execution of the DB Settlement Agreement and any document required to be
executed as part of the DB Settlement Agreement.

4. Conveyance of Parcel by City: City shall convey that certain real property

located in Rocky Mount, NC, located adjacent to the Booker T. Theater (the “BTT Lot”) (Exhibit
C) within 30 days of execution of the DB Settlement Agreement and any document required to
be executed as part of the DB Settlement Agreement by a Special Warranty Deed (Containing
Automatic Reversionary Rights) (“BTT Lot Deed”) to RMECDC free and clear of all liens with
the BTT Lot being subject to the following conditions, each of which shall be included in the
BTT Lot Deed:

a. The BTT Lot shall be subject to all covenants, restrictions and declarations
that are of public record as of the date the deed conveying the BTT Lot is executed by
City.

b. RMECDC and any subsequent purchaser or owner of the BTT Lot shall be
limited to developing or improving the BTT Lot in such a manner as is consistent with
City’s redevelopment plan for thé DB Project.

C. RMECDC and any subsequent purchaser or owner of the BTT Lot shall be
have 30 months from the date City executes and delivers the deed conveying the BTT Lot
to RMECDC to obtain a building permit for the construction of the improvement
approved by City and located on the BTT Lot and such construction must be completed
and a Certificate of Occupancy issued within 18 months of the date the building permit is

issued. If RMECDC or any subsequent purchaser fails to obtain a building permit within

6048986



the time described above or if RMECDC or any subsequent purchaser fails to obtain a
Certificate of Occupancy within the time described above (the “Determinable
Conditions™), then all rights conveyed through the BTT Lot Deed shall automatically
expire and title to the BTT Lot shall automatically revert to City and RMECDC agrees to
and shall have the BTT Lot free and clear of all liens at such time.
d. RMECDC agrees to and shall include the above conditions in any contract
to sell or lease the BTT Lot and in any deed or lease conveying any interest in the BTT
Lot to any purchaser or third-party.
5. Payment by City: City shall pay to RMECDC $150,000.00 within 30 days of
execution of the DB Settlement Agreement and any documents required to be executed as part of

the DB Settlement Agreement. City shall then also make the following payments to RMECDC:

o

$75,000.00 on or before July 15, 2018
b. $75,000.00 on or before January 15, 2019
c. $62,500.00 on or before July 15, 2019
d. $62,500.00 on or before January 15, 2020
6. DB Project Advisog[. Board: City agrees to create a “Douglas Block Ad\;isory
Board” (“DBAB”) consisting of six members and that RMECDC shall have the right to nominate
for appointment by City up to three members on the DBAB, who shall be representatives of
RMECDC, commercial, and residential tenants of the DB Project. City shall appoint all
members of the DBAB. The DBAB shall be an advisory board only and shall not have any

authority to bind City or itself as to any financial or contractual undertaking or in any other way.

6048986



The DBAB shall terminate 48 months following the recordation of the deed conveying the BTT
Lot to RMECDC, unless terminated earlier by a 2/3 vote of the DBAB’s members.

7. Housing Counseling Center and Business Development Center: City will

continue existing Community Development Block Grant funding for RMECDC’s Housing
Counseling Center and Business Development Center (“CDC Centers”) subject to grant
availability, subject to annual appropriation by City and City’s determination that the CDC
Centers are being operated in an effective manner.

8. Commercial Development Manager: City will continue the existing relationship
with RMECDC with respect to the Commercial Development Manager pursuant to the existing
Commercial Development Manager Memorandum of Understanding (Exhibit D).

9. Ongoing Relationship between City and RMECDC: City and RMECDC agree to

cooperate with respect to such future undertakings as are mutually agreeable between the parties.

10.  Release by City: City, in consideration of the covenants and agreements

contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, does forever release, acquit and
discharge the DB Entities, their personal representatives, officers, directors, members,
employees, agents, predecessor.s, successors and assigne from any and all actions, eauses of
action, claims, demands, damages, costs, loss of services, defenses, and compensation relating to
the ownership or operation of the DB Project, the DB Property or the DB Premises (collectively,
the “DB Liability”) which have resulted or been incurred or may hereinafter result or be incurred
by it, or any party, person, or entity claiming under it.

11. Release by DB Entities: The DB Entities, in consideration of the covenants and

agreements contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, do forever release,

6048986



acquit and discharge City, its Councilpersons, representatives, officers, employees, agents,
predecessors, successors and assigns from any and all actions, causes of actions, claims,
demands, damages, costs, loss of services, defenses, and compensation relating to the ownership
or operation of the DB Project, the DB Property or the DB Premises (collectively, the “DB
Liability””) which have resulted or been incurred or may hereinafter result or be incurred by any
of them or any party, person, or entity claiming under them.

12. No Admission. It is understood and agreed by all parties that this Agreement is a
compromise of disputed claims, and is not to be construed as an admission of liability on the part
of any of the parties hereto, by whom liability is expressly denied.

13.  Limitation of Effect. It is acknowledged that the mutual releases herein do not

relate to the express written contractual obligations and liabilities of the parties arising under this
DB Settlement Agreement and that all parties shall have the right to seek any legal or equitable
remedy against the other(s), including but not limited to the right to seek specific performance,
as to such obligations.

14. Representations and Warranties. Each of the parties represents and warrants to
~ the other parties as follows: ' .

a. Each of the parties hereto represents and warrants to the other that it has
carefully read this DB Settlement Agreement, discussed it with legal counsel, knows the
contents thereof, and that the execution of the same has not been due to coercion or
duress.

b. Each of RMECDC, RME, DBL and DBT is duly organized and validly

existing and the execution and delivery of this DB Settlement Agreement has been duly

6048986



approved and authorized by all necessary action required by the organizational

documents of such entity.

15. Counterparts: This DB Settlement Agreement may be executed in multiple
counterparts and shall be binding upon all parties when all parties have signed a counterpart
hereof and for all intents and purposes as if all of the parties had signed a single document.

16.  Govemning Law: This DB Settlement Agreement shall be interpreted and
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of North Carolina, notwithstanding the
principles of conflicts of law.

17.  Entire Agreement: This DB Settlement Agreement constitutes the entire

agreement among the parties hereto on the matters set forth herein, and all prior discussions and
representations about the matters set forth herein are merged herein. There are no
representations, arrangements, understandings, or agreements, oral or written, relating to the
subject matter of this DB Settlement Agreement, except those expressed in this DB Settlement
Agreement.

18.  Construction: All uses of the singular number herein shall include the plural as
the context may require .and the use of the mascul'ine or neuter gender shall inclﬁde the feminine,
neuter and masculine gender, as applicable.

19.  Waivers: No consent or waiver, express or implied, by any party to or for any
breach or default by any other party in the performance by such other party of its obligations
under this DB Settlement Agreement shall be effective unless in writing, and no consent or
waiver, express or implied, shall be deemed or construed to be a consent or waiver to or of any

other breach or default in the performance by such other party of the same or any other

6048986



obligations of such other party. Failure on the part of any party to complain of any act or failure
to act of any of the other parties or to declare any of the other parties in default, regardless of
how long such failure continues, shall not constitute a waiver by such party of its rights
hereunder.

20.  Binding Effect: This DB Settlement Agreement shall be binding upon and inure
to the benefit of the parties hereto, their successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this DB Settlement Agreement as

of the day and year first above written.

[THE SIGNATURES ARE ON SEPARATE PAGES ATTACHED HERETO]

6048986



SIGNATURE PAGE FOR DOUGLAS BLOCK SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
AND MUTUAL RELEASE DATED AS OF JULY 2 ,V'ﬁ',Z{)ﬂ

CITY OF ROCKY MOUNT

By: b //

Name:_ Neces 4. Zon
Title: <227 #cro2—

P

ROCKY MOUNT/EDGECOMBE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

ﬂ/m:) Cl) e
Name: _
Title: [ s ( 0

RME MANAGER, LLC

Q £cdc
By: iy /T//‘nmﬂ—/ LLC-
Name:
Title: { - / CEo

DOUGLAS BLOCK LANDLORD, LLC

cacl lecd 2, b by AME
: mna
V) OV /iCF@ ‘/?jﬂmgf

DB TENANT, a General Partnership

sy DB Tmend, o (mE LI fiont e

Name L lr s/ )_,d(\/a—-—-————.

Title: 4 ////Le):x oo A

6048986



EXHIBIT A

DB Property (See attached)

6048986



EXHIBIT B

Mediated Settlement Conference Settlement Agreement (See attached)

6048986



EXHIBIT C
BTT Lot description

Lots PIN 385070175300 and 385070178200 as identified by Edgecombe County Tax

office records.

6048986



EXHIBIT D

Commercial Development Manager Memorandum of Understanding (See attached)

6048986

030163-01202000/6048986v7



Page 1 0f 2

mmi5¢7Mﬁoss7

EXHIBIT A

All that certain tract or parcel of land located in Number 12 Township, Edgecombe County, and being
more particularly described as follows:

Parcel 1

Beginning at an iron pin found at the intersection of the southern right of way of E. Thomas Street and
the eastern right of way of Albematle Avenue; thence along the southern right of way of E. Thomas
Street South 71 degrees 59 minutes 31 seconds East 60.90 feet to a pk nail set; thence South 16 degrees
31 minutes 51 seconds West 59.85 feet to an iron pin set in the northemn right of way of an unnamed alley;
thence along the northern right of way of said unnamed alley South 89 degrees 59 minutes 50 seconds
West 63.35 feet to a pk nail set in the eastemn right of way of Albemarle Avenue; thence along the eastern
right of way of Albemarle Avenue North 16 degrees 25 minutes 19 seconds Bast 79.45 feet to the point of
beginning, containing 4,235 square feet or 0.0972 acres and being all of tax parcel 3850 70 2582 and all
of tax parcel number 3850 70 3511 Deed book 1481 page 0001, Number 12 Township, Edgecombe
County, North Carolina, and being all of Parcel 1, as shown by plat of survey entitled, “ALTA Survey of
Property of The City of Rocky Mount (Douglas Black),” by Joyner Keeny, PLLC, dated December 28,
2009.

Parcel 2

Beginning at a pk nail set at the intersection of the northern right of way of E. Thomas Street and the
eastern right of way of Albemarle Avenue; thence along the northern right of way of E. Thomas Street
South 71 degrees 40 minutes 57 seconds East 95.81 feet to a pk nail set; thence North 17 degrees 56
minutes 16 seconds East 50.00 feet to a rebar with cap set; thence North 71 degrees 40 minutes 57
seconds West 95.48 feet to a pk nail set in the eastem right of way of Albemarle Avenue; thence along the
right of way of Albemarle Avenue South 18 degrees 19 minutes 03 seconds West 50.00 feet to the point
of beginning and containing 4,782 square feet or 0.1098 acres and being all of tax parcel number 3850 70
3652 Deed book 1511 page 0229 Number 12 Township, Edgecombe County, North Carolina, and being
all of Parcel 2, as shown by plat of survey entitled, “ALTA Survey of Property of The City of Rocky
Mount (Douglas Block),” by Joyner Keeny, PLLC, dated December 28, 2009.

Parcels 3,4,5,6,7.8.9,10, 11, 12, 14, 1§

Beginning at a pk nail set at the intersection of the western right of way of Albemarle Avenue and the
northemn right of way of E. Thomas Street; thence along the western right of way of Albemarle Avenue
North 18 degrees 14 minutes 45 seconds East 93.12 feet to a pk nail set; thence North 72 degrees 14
minutes 35 seconds West 44.52 feet 1o a point; thence North 16 degrees 45 minutes 11 seconds East 46.88
feet to an iron pin set; thence South 72 degrees 14 minutes 41 seconds East 45.74 feet to an iron pin set in
the westem right of way of Albemarle Avenue; thence along the western right of way of Albemarle
Avenue North 18 degrees 14 minutes 45 seconds East 39.57 feet to an iron pin set; thence North 71
degrees 46 minutes 05 seconds West 77.49 feet to an iron pin found; thence North 11 degrees 14 minutes
39 seconds East 152.65 feet to an iron pin set; thence North 71 degrees 48 minutes 01 seconds West
191.46 feet to an iron pin found; thence South 11 degrees 27 minutes 23 seconds West 173,08 feet to an
iron pin found; thence North 83 degrees 41 minutes 43 seconds West 64.86 feet to an iron pin set in the
eastern right of way of N.E. Main Street; thence along the eastern right of way of N.E. Main Street South
10 degrees 49 minutes 56 seconds West 146.86 feet to a pk nail set in the eastern right of way of N.E.
Main Street and the northern right of way of E. Thomas Sireet; thence along the northern right of way of
E. Thomas Street South 71 degrees 45 minutes 14 seconds East 40.00 feet to a pk nail set; thence North
11 degrees 11 minutes 34 seconds East 80.70 feet to a point; thence South 71 degrees 47 minutes 07
seconds East 79.63 feel to an iron pin set; thence North 11 degrees 07 minutes 18 seconds East 25.5 feet
to an iron pin set; thence South 83 degrees 28 minutes 59 seconds East 39.70 feet to an iron pin set;

Book: 1547 Page: 363 Seq: 5



Page 2 0f 2

BOK T 547 PAGE 0368

thence South 18 degrees 20 minutes 36 seconds West 113.50 feet to a pk nail set in the northern right of
way of E. Thomas Street; thence along the Thomas Street South 71 degrees 45 minutes 15 seconds East
46.36 feet to an iron pin set; thence North 17 degrees 00 minutes 38 seconds East 138.31 feet to an iren
pin set; thence South 71 degrees 47 minutes 43 seconds East 39.68 feet to an iron pin set; thence South 16
degrees 52 minutes 46 seconds West 138.34 feet to a pk nail set; thence along the northern right of way of
E. Thomas Street Sauth 71 degrees 45 minutes 15 seconds East 80.00 feet to the point of beginning,
containing 67,750 square feet or 1.555 acres and as shown by plat of survey entitled, “ALTA Survey of
Property of The City of Recky Mount (Douglas Block),” by Joyner Keeny, PLLC, dated December 28,
2009.

The foregoing also being the following tax parcels:

being a portion of parcel 3 tax parcel number 3850 70 2722 deed book 1514 page 464,
being a pertion of parcel 4 tax parcel number 3850 70 2659 deed book 1508 page 598,
being all of parcel 5 tax parcel number 3850 70 1723 deed book 1506 page 1082,

being a portion of parcel 6 tax parcel number 3850 70 0872, deed book 1511 page 235,
being a portion of parcel 7 tax parcel number 3850 70 0716 deed book 1508 page 614,
being a portion of parcel 8 tax parcel number 3850 70 0735 deed book 1511 page 0232,
being a portion of parcel 9 tax parcel number 3850 70 0755 deed book 1516 page 329,
being a portion of parcel 10 tax parcel number 3850 70 0775 deed book 1506 page 1075,
being a portion of parcel 11 tax parcel number 3850 71 3129 deed book 1420 page 093,
being a portion of parcel 12 tax parcel number 3850 70 1753 deed book 1520 page 205,
being all of parcel 14 an unnamed, approximately 12 foot wide alley,

being a portion of parcel 15 tax parcel number 3850 70 2870 deed book 938 page 434( parcel 2) and
being located in Number 12 Township, Edgecombe County, North Carolina.

£ o ¢S il
oy Far, 5

pmT, € g750- 0353

Book: 1547 Page: 363 Seq: 6



SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
THIS AGREEMENT has been entered into between ' 2 ZJ . :
Mouanf R (“ﬁ“) and

Ce T Develoment it
g M E‘é.p(, { ") as a result of a mediated settlement conference completed upon
,.l the date subscribed below.

dN'/( gl,yk (/""‘4 E/ME VD&

W -PLAINTIFF and-DEFENDANT-agree as follows:

>‘”OW 1 1. mﬂﬁagrees to the following;
WW- $'¢¢ q”&oL«/ 'Eb( A

2.  BEFENDANT agrees to the following:

RMELDL.

I A

3.  PLAINTIFF and DEFENDANT agree that the proceeds of the check will
not be disbursed by PLAINTIFF's attorney until such time as a release and

Sw A L‘L&ﬂ

< | dismissal’ with prejudice, or consent judgment, have been executed and the
[ g < dismissal or consent judgment filed with the appropriate court, and the release
N S and filed copies of the dismissal or consent judgment forwarded to DEFENDANT’s
$ attorney.
20y \ . . EME& PL
\ \p\‘ | 4. Any and all claims which PLAINTIFF and DEFENDANT may have
¥ against one another, § i tigation ingi
T - will, after distribution of funds and execution, flling

and delivery of the approprlatemm«aww
—judgment, be settled and discharged completely. SeHlemen # cwments

5. The parties shall be separately responsible for their own attorney’'s
fees and the costs of the case.

6. The parties acknowledge that the mediator has advised them by this
document to consult their individual legal counsel before executing this
agreement.

oﬁ CMEDL

7. PLAINTIFF AND DEFENDANT ACKNOWLEDGE THAT ALL OF THEIR
AGREEMENTS REACHED IN THE MEDIATED SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE, AND
EVERY PART OF EVERY AGREEMENT SO REACHED, ARE SET OUT ABOVE.



)
¥/

1
This the él day of ~ur y

_ 2017.

a1
PLAINTIF

Aﬂjﬁzr PLAINTIFF

DEFENDANT

[rm&y for DEFENDANT



D
N
$
»
S
Y4
N §

b, o R Dy ' .
) 7 5m o . o: R/\‘\ ! : .".{M__
earber X TSuly 3 or uDea ® kbr::“foi ;E 5 eeﬂj‘
33 Out arrel laé Azo'uw_m" to R ,_é_r ‘T.. ﬁgLLef “b 'I\i

(-OA\/M k; RMEZ D¢ l>“e{- fo rorrent Loyenonts g

Gngd ony Jeon elPment | & pasiot T pedloass loDu m‘;ﬂ
P{a/\é. (l‘\r - uK A Mo ) \«/'{1\'1\ % m I~
Y‘&to»} M\ ?’ n(&( ! O 2 2 Dle 1€ ‘on ,}1%\/\
1 peontts Sler bres Mg“ bz N bmperL ol Tevert
Lo (b, \

) éxr by B pey CMEDL 140 0pe . as L.,r#[m . {- D &
2] L.xt¢ w".gq U] ‘> + D g arda b T8, Ong Dmf&_&‘z
n\? b?{ DOOe ;;, A (S, o QMECD// xgj\\
-?/15/ >0 J ‘ G 7014, » D A ronn | D jurenk &
Y42 Sbo oY, /4/ufc, 7 Mp \/l's 2.97,'0

6\ [ty 1o c';(-a“veL A h,. welds %(_gck A;Q\/TW o whee
6‘" ‘{Pﬂ"¢ 60/0 \‘)&I\ b'_@&y) .\wf[( L 'ML oatrtvi
br g’M £t L DL.‘ ( pAMEALE n. VJ o Zr QA/\‘( ia f-fem_.»ﬁs o

_u-‘.-"% ve DWL ey teo lLoatrwt LM&\:_CV

qm.m‘ &&1(;,\5!71«, 4. J
ﬁ\ /SL)\ \./:” /o{-mwe Q/k?é-l'?ul ML-% 989 L\ AN w{"L\
EME(OD{ Ynet hove o '
A s vt o0d LONSIBEN i) ﬁw@d%ﬁv

g\ Ciumén /MPLEA Sord ® DG P2 “ "A 9/ Mot
- PJ‘GP/ Djb 46. Cyec 4’/ LN _pc 4 e Au., = 20

G) Gl scHflemed Jems Subjeda B ghprovil L /

ﬂ‘A/ /JZJ[ 0‘ \j/

wscd_snb e b annwunsl
Sk 0 MELE gafd_redntid enV5YIes 70 M)MA N .
___p_MCOLD M aH olocpmen Vs peleded
wbﬂ maw gem ., ’?ZWNPM/M //
> LY ! - ya| c




This deed prepared by Poyner Spruill LLP, Rocky Mount City Attorneys, P.O. Box 353, Rocky Mount, NC 27802

NORTH CAROLINA SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED
EDGECOMBE COUNTY (CONTAINING AUTOMATIC
REVERSIONARY RIGHTS)

THIS SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED, made this __ day of July, 2017, by the CITY
OF ROCKY MOUNT, a North Carolina municipal corporation located in Nash and Edgecombe
Counties, North Carolina (“Grantor”), to ROCKY MOUNT/EDGECOMBE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, a North Carolina corporation (“Grantee™). The
designation of Grantor and Grantee as used herein shall include said parties, their heirs,
successors, and assigns, and shall mnclude singular, plural, masculine, feminine or neuter as
required by context.

WITNESSETH:

That the Grantor, for a valuable consideration paid by the Grantee, the receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, has and by these presents does give, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto
the Grantee in fee simple, all that certain lot or parcel of land situated in the City of Rocky

Mount, Edgecombe County, North Carolina, being known as , Rocky




Mount, North Carolina, and being more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference (the “Land”.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the aforesaid lot or parcel of real estate together with all
rights, privileges, and appurtenances thereunto belonging to Grantee, its successors and assigns
in fee simple with possibility of reverter SO LONG AS (a) within thirty (30) months of the date
of this Deed Grantee, or its successor in title, shall obtain a building permit for the construction
of improvements on the Land to be approved by the City of Rocky Mount and to be consistent
with the City of Rocky Mount’s development plans for the Douglas Block, and (b) the
construction of such improvements shall have been completed and a certificate of occupancy
shall have been issued within eighteen (18) months of the date the building permit is issued
(items (a) and (b) being referred to herein as the “Determinable Conditions™). If the
Determinable Conditions are not timely satisfied, the foregoing fee simple estate granted hereby
shall automatically expire and terminate and title to the Land shall revert to Grantor.

And the Grantor covenants with the Grantee that Grantor has done nothing to impair such
title as Grantor received, and Grantor will warrant and defend the title against the lawful claims
of all persons claiming by, under or through Grantor, other than the following exceptions:

1. Lien of 2017 Ad Valorem Taxes (if applicable);

2. All easements, restrictions, covenants and encumbrances of record in the
Edgecombe County Registry affecting the herein described property.

3. Such matters as would be disclosed by a current survey of the property.

The property herein conveyed does not include the primary residence of the Grantor.

(Signature(s) are on the following page.)



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has executed this deed in the manner required by law

as of the day and year first written above.
CITY OF ROCKY j
By: ,2{47/ //

Mayor
ATTEST:
i N = 1\ aat T
City Clerk  © O
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF Nl ash
reciv f—gv/l('(ﬁﬂ ({(j , a Notary Public of the County and State aforesaid,

do certify that David W. Combs pﬁrsonally came before me this day and acknowledged that he
Mayor of the City of Rocky Mount, and that he, as Mayor, being authorized to do so, executed
the foregoing instrument on behalf of the City of Rocky Mount.

Witness my hand and official stamp or seal, this ,7 5/ day of S }7/fé/4/ 2017.

5/ Z //Mé/

My commission expires: (7

(NOTARY SEAL)

KREAM J. MOSLEY
NOTARY PUBLIC
NASH COUNTY, NC




W L.

EXHIBIT A

, Rocky Mount, NC

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

Lots PIN 385070175300 and 385070178200 as identified by Edgecombe County Tax

office records.



Memorandum of Agreement

This Memorandum of Agreement, made this 19th day of July 2007, by and
between the City of Rocky Mount, a North Carolina Municipal Corporation
(“City”), and the Rocky Mount/Edgecombe Community Development Corporation
(“‘RMECDC™), a North Carolina Not For Profit Corporation located in Rocky
Mount, North Carolina.

WITNESSETH:

That Whereas, the City is actively involved in and supportive of local economic
and community development activities and conducts and assists other local
agencies in such development; and

Whereas, the RMECDC has a record of promoting economic development within
the community through business development, real estate development, job
creation, and other related activities; and

Whereas, the City is desirous of expanding its overall efforts to promote
commercial and business development and job creation throughout the City
through the initiation of new real estate development and construction;
redevelopment, including downtown revitalization; the recruitment of new
businesses and the expansion and retention of existing businesses; and

Whereas, the City and RMECDC have a history of mutual cooperation, support
and collaboration intended to enhance and improve economic and community
conditions within Rocky Mount; and

Whereas, the City and RMECDC propose to partner to create a commercial
development function and position to initiate, develop and facilitate increased real
estate development and commercial construction projects within the City.

Now, Therefore, the City and the RMECDC do hereby execute this
Memorandum of Agreement setting forth their understandings, obligations and
responsibilities as enumerated below.

I Intent of the Parties

A. To create a commercial development function and position that shall
be (1) tasked with initiating, developing and facilitating real estate
and commercial development projects within the City, (2) supportive
of the City’s and RMECDC's economic development activities, roles,
responsibilities and interests, and (3) not in conflict with or duplicative
of the roles and responsibilities of the Carolinas Gateway
Partnership, the Small Business Recruitment Manager (a partnership




of the City and the Chamber of Commerce) or the City's Downtown
Development Manager.

Commercial development projects to be in this position's work plan
include the Crossing at 64 Shopping Center, the Douglas Block, 147-
152 S.W. Main Street in downtown, and the Edgecombe County
Business/Industrial Incubator Phase |l. Additional projects shall be
added to the work plan as approved by the RMECDC President and
City Manager.

The Position

A

The Commercial Development Manager shall be a professional
position with primary responsibilities for project identification,
development and implementation including resource development,
pre-development activities, construction, recruitment and retention of
commercial and small businesses within the City.

The Commercial Development Manager shall be a staff position of
the RMECDC and shall report to and be supervised and directed by
the President of the RMECDC.

The Commercial Development Manager, through the President of the
RMECDC, shall make regular periodic written reports to the City
Manager regarding his or her work, progress and accomplishments,
and shall schedule quarterly meetings to establish and maintain
regular and effective communications with the City Manager.

Performance of the Commercial Development Manager shall be
evaluated at least annually by the RMECDC President, who shall
discuss and review the performance evaluation with the City
Manager prior to discussing same with the Commercial Development
Manager. The RMECDC President, Commercial Development
Manager and the City Manager shall establish annual benchmarks,
goals and objectives for the position.

Recruitment and selection of a person to fill the position of the
Commercial Development Manager shall be the responsibility of the
RMECDC President, and the employment decision shall be made
upon the approval of the City Manager. The RMECDC President and

City Manager shall agree on the position's salary, compensation and
expenses.




Funding

A.

The City shall financially support the Commercial Development
Manager’s position by and through an annual budgetary
appropriation. Said appropriation shall include salary, benefits and
certain business expenses such as travel.

For the remaining portion of FY 07-07 and for 07-09, the City's
contribution or funding shall be $65,000 per year, or $5,416.66 per
month. For any period of time the position is not filled and the
incumbent not working in the position, no City payment shall be due
or payable. The RMECDC President shall advise the City Manager
when the position is filled, when the incumbent reports for work, and
when the incumbent ceases to be employed.

City payments will be made monthly to RMECDC in arrears.

Beginning with the budget cycle for FY 06-07, the City Manager shall
include in his recommended budget any adjustments in the funding
level as he may deem appropriate and justified, as may be requested
by the RMECDC President.

The RMECDC President, upon consultation with the City Manager,
may reallocate funding appropriated by the City for the position or
redirect funds within the budgeted allocation to other expenses
associated with the position. City funding may not be used for any
purpose not directly associated with the Commercial Development
Manager or his or her activities.

The RMECDC shall provide, at no cost to the City, all administrative,
secretarial and business expenses (except travel and resource
development as may be otherwise provided by the City).

The City shall have no responsibility, obligation or liability for any
taxes, insurance, claims, damages, workers' compensation or like
expenses of the Commercial Development Manager as same is not a
City employee, agent or representative. Likewise, the City is not
responsible or liable for any damage, injury, action, decision or claim
arising from the Commercial Development Manager’s activities,
performance or commissions.

The City requires and expects the Commercial Development
Manager to perform his or her duties and conduct himself/herself in a
highly ethical and professional manner and in accordance with all
applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations.

S




V.

VL.

Exceptions

In the event the RMECDC wishes to employ a Commercial Development
Manager at a salary greater than the amount so authorized and approved
by the City, RMECDC may do so with the concurrence of the City provided
RMECDC shall be solely responsible for (and at its sole expense)
providing any such additional compensation and expenses. Additionally,
in such event RMECDC may, with the concurrence of the City, assign
additional job responsibilities to the incumbent so long as the incumbent
shall spend no less than seventy percent (70%) of his or her time on a
monthly basis performing and accomplishing the duties and
responsibilities of the Commercial Development Manager as outlined
herein. Finally, in the event the incumbent is assigned additional duties,
the RMECDC President shall notify and certify that the incumbent's
allocation of time devoted solely to direct commercial development
manager activities and duties equals or exceeds seventy percent (70%),
and provide such documentation or evidence (such as time sheets and
activities reports) that the City Manager may from time to time request.

Temns

A. The City and RMECDC agree that in order for this position to
reasonably demonstrate its effectiveness, value and benefit, a period
of no less than two full years should be expected. Accordingly, it is the
intent of the parties that this agreement will be in effect through the end
of FY 07-09 or June 30, 2009. Thereafter, the agreement shall
continue in effect until amended or terminated by one or both parties.

B. Not withstanding the foregoing, both the City and the RMECDC
reserve the individual right to terminate the Agreement and funding at
any time upon 60 days advance notice for any reason. However, the
City shall further have the right to discontinue funding at any time with
or without notice in the event in its sole judgment the terms, conditions
or requirements of this Agreement have been violated. In that event,
the City Manager and RMECDC President shall attempt to resolve the
issue or violations in order for the payments to resume.

Coordination of Activities

The Commercial Development Manager shall coordinate his or her
activities with Carolinas Gateway Partnership, the Chamber of
Commerce's Small Business Recruiter and the Downtown Development
Manager and shall meet regularly with same. The efforts and activities of
the Commercial Development Manager shall be supportive of these




economic development offices and shall not be in conflict with or
duplicative of them.

MI.  Annual Report
The Commercial Development Manager shall provide written annual
reports to the City detailing his or her projects, activities, progress,
accomplishments, goals, objectives, and other benchmarks.

Vill.  Amendment

This Agreement may be amended with the mutual consent of the City and

the RMECDC. ‘m
i Stéphen W-"Raper,

MountlEdgecolrbe Community

Development Corporation
N\ -2%-0oN 7/3 0/ 0
Date Date’ /




